

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
Middle District

---

---

No. 70 M.A.P. 2008

---

---

IN RE THE SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION CERTIFICATE OF BOB BARR  
AS THE LIBERTARIAN CANDIDATE FOR PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

OBJECTION OF VICTOR P. STABILE

---

---

APPEAL OF VICTOR P. STABILE

---

---

Appeal from the Final Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania  
entered on September 15, 2008, in No. 414 M.D. 2008

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

---

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire  
PA Bar No. 49520  
MEYER UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP  
1300 Oliver Building  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Office: (412) 456-2837  
Fax: (412) 456-3278  
E-mail: rlh@muslaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Victor P. Stabile

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF REVIEW AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1.    Form of Action and Procedural History. ....	4
2.    Prior Determinations. ....	8
3.    Identity of Judges and Other Officials.....	8
4.    Chronological Factual Statement. ....	8
5.    Statement of Order under Review.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND/OR ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT THE PENNSYLVANIA ELECTION CODE PERMITS A PARTY OR POLITICAL BODY TO HAVE PENNSYLVANIA QUALIFIED ELECTORS NOMINATE AS A CANDIDATE FOR PLACEMENT ON THE GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT A SHAM/PROXY CANDIDATE. ....	26
A.    A Substitute Nomination Certificate and a Candidate Affidavit Should be Set Aside Where There Is Fraud or Intent to Subvert the Basic Tenets of the Election Code.....	27
B.    The Designation on a Nomination Paper of a Sham/Proxy Candidate Constitutes a Fraud Upon Qualified Pennsylvania Electors and Subverts the Basic Tenets of Pennsylvania’s Election Laws. ....	32
C.    The Third Circuit’s Decision in <i>Rogers v. Corbett</i> Does Not Compel A Contrary Conclusion. ....	35

II. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND/OR ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S PETITION WHEN THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, MOST OF WHICH WAS STIPULATED AND UNDISPUTED, PROVED THAT THE SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION CERTIFICATE OF CANDIDATE BARR AND THE AFFIDAVITS OF CANDIDATES ETZEL AND BARR WERE FILED AS A RESULT OF FRAUD OR AN INTENT TO SUBVERT THE BASIC TENETS OF PENNSYLVANIA’S ELECTION LAWS. .... 37

III. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND/OR ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION. .... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 46

APPENDIX

EXHIBIT A (9/15/08 Memorandum Opinion and Final Order)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	27
<i>Anderson v. Davis</i> , 54 Pa. Commw. 60, 419 A.2d 806 (1980) .....	31
<i>Berman v. Heffernan</i> , 185 Misc. 746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1945) .....	32, 33
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	36
<i>Cathcart v. Keene Indus. Insulation</i> , 324 Pa. Super 123, 471 A.2d 493 (1984).....	45
<i>Farbstein v. Suchman</i> , 260 N.E.2d 817 (N.Y. 1970) .....	33
<i>In re Diettrick</i> , 136 Pa. Commw. 66, 583 A.2d 1258 (1990) .....	27
<i>In re Luzerne County Return Bd.</i> , 447 Pa. 418, 290 A.2d 108 (1972) .....	29
<i>In re Mayor of Altoona</i> , 413 Pa. 305, 196 A.2d 371 (1964).....	27
<i>In re Nomination Paper of Nader</i> , 580 Pa. 22, 858 A.2d 1167 (2004).....	2, 38
<i>In re Nomination Paper of Nader</i> , 588 Pa. 450, 905 A.2d 450 (2006), <i>cert. denied</i> by ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 995 (2007) .....	1
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Carlson</i> , 60 Pa. Commw. 170, 430 A.2d 1210 (1981)..	31, 32, 34, 35
<i>In re Nomination Papers of James</i> , 944 A.2d 69 (Pa. 2008).....	1, 2, 29
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Mann</i> , 944 A.2d 119 (Pa. Commw. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> 944 A.2d 77 (Pa. 2008) .....	35
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Flaherty</i> , 564 Pa. 671, 770 A.2d 327 (2001).....	29
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Johnson</i> , 509 Pa. 347, 502 A.2d 142 (1985).....	44
<i>In re Petition of Cianfrani</i> , 467 Pa. 491, 359 A.2d 383 (1976) .....	passim
<i>In re Vidmer</i> , 65 Pa. Commw. 562, 442 A.2d 1203 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> 497 Pa. 642, 444 A.2d 100 (1982).....	1
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	27
<i>Moore Nomination Petition</i> , 447 Pa. 526, 291 A.2d 531 (1972) .....	45
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 791 (2008) .....	26
<i>Oliviero v. Diven</i> , 908 A.2d 933 (Pa. Commw. 2006) .....	34
<i>Rogers v. Corbett</i> , 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	36, 37
<i>Smith v. Cherry</i> , 489 F.2d 1098 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	32, 33
<i>State Ethics Comm'n v. Baldwin</i> , 498 Pa. 255, 445 A.2d 1208 (1982).....	31

*Wakefield's Appeal (No. 1)*, 229 Pa. 581, 79 A. 117 (1911) ..... 30

**Statutes**

25 P.S. § 2602(k)..... 28

25 P.S. § 2602(p)..... 9

25 P.S. § 2602(t)..... 9

25 P.S. § 2831(a)..... 9

25 P.S. § 2868 ..... 29

25 P.S. § 2911 ..... passim

25 P.S. § 2911(b)..... 10, 36

25 P.S. § 2912 ..... passim

25 P.S. § 2913(b)..... 10

25 P.S. § 2937 ..... passim

25 P.S. § 2938(b)..... 11

25 P.S. § 2941(a)..... 11

25 P.S. § 2941.1 ..... 11, 28

25 P.S. § 2942 ..... 5, 44

42 Pa.C.S. § 723(a)..... 1

42 Pa.C.S. § 761(a)(4) ..... 1

42 Pa.C.S. § 764..... 1

**Treatises**

29 C.J.S. § 7 ..... 27
